
 
 

City of Lompoc 
FY 2001-2003 Budget 

Frank L. Priore, City Administrator 
 



Proposed Biennial Budget For Fiscal Years 2001-03 
 

Presented to: 
 

The Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council  
City of Lompoc, California 

 
June 5, 2001 

 
Frank L. Priore, City Administrator 

 
 
 

Introduction 
 
 

Presented below is the proposed biennial budget for the City of Lompoc for 
Fiscal Years 2001-2003.    The budget is comprised of all anticipated revenues 
available to the City over the course of the biennial budget period and all 
anticipated expenditures necessary to carry out the priorities of the City Council 
for the same period.  
 
The responsibility for and preparation of the budget is clearly set forth in Section 
1521 of the Lompoc City Code.  This section of the Code speaks to the basic 
need to provide financial information.  While this is certainly the primary purpose 
of any budgetary document, it is also necessary that the budget document 
accurately portray staff’s best efforts at translating the priorities of the City 
Council as such priorities have been expressed in budget priority workshops and 
previous actions of the Council. 
 
The proposed budget is also staff’s effort at translating legislative priorities into a 
budget that constitutes the “essential services” level of operating performance 
required by the City Council and the laws of our state and federal governments.  
“Essential services” are defined as those necessary for the health, safety, and 
desired quality of life to the community, and for the effective functioning of City 
government.  The proposed budget describes the resources which, in my 
judgment, are available and necessary for department managers to deliver the 
level of services, essential or desirable, that I believe the Council expects the 
organization to deliver over the next two fiscal years. 
 
Throughout the process of preparing the FY 2001-03 proposed budget, the 
Administrative staff and City department heads have concentrated their efforts on 
providing the City Council with budget information that is timely and relevant to 
the Council’s task of making policy decisions regarding services and programs.   
Staff analysis, review and discussions on budget and service issues have taken 



place prior to formulation of the proposed budget.  As is always true, when 
available resources are limited, many departmental requests and some requests 
from other agencies cannot be recommended.  As in the past, department heads 
have been given the opportunity to influence the final recommendations 
contained in the proposed budget. 
 
This proposed budget has been developed using the following principles: 
 

# Basic services are financed at realistic levels; 
 
# Revenues have been estimated at realistic levels, and in conformance 

with the latest decennial Census count; 
 

# Reserve policies affording protection against unanticipated revenue 
shortfall or necessary expenditures are in place; 

 
# Productivity improvements through technology and human resources 

are employed in all City services; 
 

# One time monies have not been used for recurring expenditures; 
 

# Employee salaries and benefits are maintained at competitive levels 
and future outcomes of planned equity studies have been considered 
(though not represented in the proposed budget). 

 
# The City continues to protect its ratepayers from the effects of 

continued electrical industry restructuring by upgrading the local grid 
and positioning itself to ensure the continued reliable delivery of 
electricity; 

 
# All applicable revenues have been computed consistent with the 

provisions of Proposition 218; 
 

# The Lompoc quality of life is maintained and/or enhanced through a 
broad mix of service financed and paid for by its users. 

 
 
As we enter this budget period, we have cause for caution.  The State’s electrical 
crisis has placed unprecedented pressure upon the State General Fund budget.  
Despite the Governor’s best efforts to gain control over ever-increasing electrical 
costs and lack of capacity on the California grid (i.e., rolling blackouts), the 
situation continues to be foreboding.  In addition, recent fluctuations in the stock 
market and lack of investor confidence in the dot-com and electronics industries 
has recently prompted the State’s Legislative Analyst to portend a $4.8 billion 
shortfall in anticipated State revenues. 
 



This shortfall in anticipated revenues has prompted the Governor to begin 
reducing discretionary funding to local governments.  As the electrical crisis 
continues, and worsens, the Governor and Legislature may be pressed to 
consider other cuts, including the capture of the Vehicle License Fee subvention.  
Staff continues to monitor these situations and is taking action as necessary to 
ensure revenue flow. 
 
 
 

Revenues and Expenditures 
   
                                                                                                                                
The Proposed 2001-03 Biennial Budget is $135,070,326, representing a 
$32,707,243 or 32% increase over the adopted FY 1999-2001 budget.  Of this 
total proposed budget, the City’s General Fund budget is $44,274,800, an 
increase of 32.6% over the previously adopted budget.  However, nearly two-
thirds of this increase can be attributed to one time funding for the Aquatic Center 
($6,000,000) and furniture purchased as a result of the City Hall Space Allocation 
Study and Plan ($500,000).  Absent these expenditures, the General Fund 
budget is up 13% from the previous year.  
 
For reasons previously stated, staff has taken a conservative approach in the 
preparation of this budget, similar to past years.  Though Property Tax, Transient 
Occupancy Tax, Sales Tax, and Vehicle License Fees (the largest unrestricted 
General Fund revenue sources) have increased by $2,330,013 over last year’s 
adopted projections, increases in General Fund employee salary and benefit 
costs (the largest single General Fund expense) over the same period have 
increased expenditures by $3,979,664.    
 
Because of the need to provide for normal contingencies during the coming fiscal 
years, the budget provides for a General Fund Reserve of approximately 
$4,100,000.  The General Fund Reserve balance includes $2,000,000 held in the 
Economic Uncertainty Fund. 
 
Even though staff has taken a conservative approach in developing this budget, 
a number of requests for new programs of expanded levels of service in the 
General Fund have been recommended, according to the following practices: 
 

# All requests for additional personnel have been critically reviewed and 
evaluated by both the Administrative and Personnel Departments; 

 
# Additional staff are recommended only in those cases where offsetting 

revenues could be documented and/or workload clearly exceeds the 
department’s ability to provide required services; 

 



# Consistent with Council direction, public safety departments receive 
priority consideration; 

 
# Encourage and support alternative work methods that are expected to 

result in greater productivity of efficiencies while maintaining current 
staffing levels. 

 
 
Revenues 
 
For the past six budgets, the City Administrator’s Letter of Transmittal 
conveyed concern as to how an uncertain economy and State budget 
difficulties would impact the City’s financial stability.  We continue to have 
these same concerns.  While the overall economy has improved, and local 
revenues reflect this to some extent, the current improved state of the 
economy may not last, and certainly, State-funded local programs will be 
cut.   
 
Though legislation has once again been proposed to return previous 
General Fund revenues lost to the Education Revenue Augmentation 
Fund  (ERAF), we are not optimistic that this proposed legislation will be 
passed.  
 
The impending threat of SB 402 (final and binding arbitration) has been 
successfully challenged by the League of California Cities in the Superior 
Court, and has been declared unconstitutional.  Though a run through the 
appellate courts is expected, we are hopeful that this legislation will no 
longer threaten the City’s ability to make its own financial decisions.  
However, if the current challenge is unsustainable through the courts, we 
can expect significant General Fund cost pressure driven by arbitration 
awards in future years. 

 
  

General Fund 
 

Revenue projections for the General Fund are based on a “best 
estimate” of the future growth or decline of the various General Fund 
revenues, and assume no new taxes, user fees and/or charges will be 
assessed.  However, to provide sufficient revenue to balance the FY 
2001-03 budget, we are recommending that Council continue to 
transfer funds from the Electric Fund based on the Utility Rate of 
Return formula.  This amount is within the guidelines recommended by 
the Utility Commission.  Transfers to the General Fund from the Water, 
Wastewater, and Solid Waste utilities are computed on a “cost of 
service” methodology.  These transfers will not, of themselves, result in 
the need for any utility rate increases. 



   
Nonetheless, staff is interested in reviewing the current schedule of 
fees for Planning’s project review and especially Fire Department plan 
check and inspection.  The last review of fees paid to these units was 
in 1990.  The ability of the Fire Department to hire a Fire Marshal has 
been hampered by the very low fees charged for plan check and 
inspection.  As new development occurs, the timely checking of plans 
will be critical.  Currently, the Fire Department’s ability to timely 
respond to plan check requests is compromised without a Fire 
Marshall working on a standard business hour schedule.   
 
Assumptions incorporated in the revenue projections are as follows: 
 
 # Taxes 

   
Property Taxes are projected to increase 3% per year over FY 
1999-2001.  While staff anticipates a modest increase in this 
revenue source, it should be noted that the City will lose 
approximately $1,129,300 in FY 2001-2003 due to the 
continued shift of property taxes through ERAF. 

 
Staff is projecting Sales Tax to increase by 3% in FY 2001 and 
4% in FY 2002, based in part on anticipated inflation and 
continued retail development. 

 
Staff anticipates receiving Vehicle License Fees in the amount 
of $2,292,728 in FY 2001 and 2,455,497 in FY 2002.  As 
previously mentioned, this funding source may be in jeopardy as 
the State’s electrical crisis continues. 

 
# License and Permits 

 
Revenue from this source is projected to increase primarily due 
to increases in construction activities and the resulting new 
businesses the construction will house. 

 
# Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties 

 
Revenue from these sources is not expected to appreciably 
grow during the budget cycle.  The State continues to take 
significant portions of these revenues to balance their own 
budget. 

 
 
 
 



# Investment and Property Revenues 
 

Staff projects essentially flat growth in interest earnings primarily 
due to anticipated low interest rates over the next 24 months.  
Continued active intervention by the Federal Reserve Bank has 
kept interest rates at low levels.   Property Revenues will 
increase slightly due to the availability of the Senior Center as a 
meeting venue.  Staff also negotiated a market-rate lease with 
one of its long-time tenants who had enjoyed a below-market 
lease. 

 
# Revenues from Other Agencies   
 

A 16.5% increase in these revenue sources is anticipated due 
primarily to the growth in Vehicle License Fee revenues. 

 
# Charges/Internal Services 

 
Revenues from these sources have been increased to reflect 
the actual cost of City operations. 

 
# Transient Occupancy Tax 
 

Revenues from this source are projected to reflect a modest 
increase during the budget period due primarily to increased 
business and tourist interest in the area.  In addition, the 
Chamber will be receiving an additional allocation of advertising 
funds from the County of Santa Barbara during this budget 
period, which should attract more visitors. 

 
Electric Fund  
 
The State’s electrical crisis has spawned a flurry of legislation aimed at 
paying for the exorbitant cost of electricity on the spot and contract 
markets while providing protection to rate payers.  While this situation 
remains extremely fluid, the City of Lompoc Electric Division, “Lompoc 
City Electric”, will continue to provide its customers with the same 
stable electrical rates and quality service they have come to expect. 
 
However, depending on the magnitude of the crisis as it progresses 
through the summer, legislators may be inclined to propose that 
municipal power companies “share in the solution”.  Such a 
development may require the City to consider a whole host of 
responses that could affect the current rate structure. 
 



The City will be required to continue charging the 1 ½¢ per kWh 
Deregulation Cost Adjustment (DCA), which was scheduled to sunset 
on December 31, 2001.  The DCA will need to be kept in place for the 
next five years in order to avoid the more costly rate increases being 
charged by the investor-owned utilities.  At the end of five years, the 
need for the DCA should be reviewed.  
 
 
Solid Waste/Landfill Fund 
 
The City Council recently reviewed a presentation on a new rate 
structure for Solid Waste services.  If the proposed rates are adopted, 
some customers could experience rate increases of up to 15% in FY 
2001 and in FY 2002, while others could see a reduction or no 
increase in rates if they take advantage of new recycling programs. 
The City of Lompoc’s award-winning Solid Waste, Recycling, and 
Landfill programs offer the citizens of Lompoc a far higher level of 
service than any other municipality or agency in the region. 
 
This budget is based on the assumption that the Council will approve 
changes to the Solid Waste program substantially as presented at the 
Solid Waste Rate Study workshop.  If the Council does not approve 
these proposed rate recommendations, then subsequent reductions to 
the Solid Waste budget must be made. 
 
Water Fund 
   
No rate increases are recommended at this time. 
 
Wastewater Fund 
    
Rate increases of 7.5% in FY 2001 and 10% in FY 2002 will be 
recommended due primarily to the anticipated issuance of a $17.3 
million bond for system redundancy at the plant, which will allow for 
long-overdue maintenance and upgrading of various plant systems.  
The annual principal and interest  will be approximately $1,000,000.   
 
The 24-year-old plant has never had a major maintenance overall.  A 
1997 Master Plan study identified several areas of need maintenance 
and overhaul that staff would like to commence during this budget. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Summary 
 
The proposed FY 2001-03 Biennial Budget represents the efforts and best 
professional judgment of City staff.  Although General Fund revenues are 
rather limited, service levels have not been reduced; in fact, staff is able to 
recommend several program changes and capital projects which show a 
City which is able to marshal limited resources in creative and effective 
ways: 
 
 

# The total budget shows an increase of 17.25 full-time equivalent 
(FTE) employees.  Most of these new positions are the result of 
taking long-term part-time positions and converting them to 
permanent status.  In most cases where this has occurred, part-
time hours have been stripped from the affected department’s 
budget to compensate for the permanent position.  In the Police 
Department, some former grant funded positions are required to be 
carried on our books when the grant funds expire, thus increasing 
the employee count. 

 
# The Police Department building will be expanded to alleviate 

overcrowding.  Carpeting will also be replaced, alleviating a safety 
hazard. 

 
# Funding for painting, office space modification, and the 

replacement of worn furniture has been provided for our Fire 
Stations. 

 
# The replacement of the City Hall carpeting has been fully budgeted.  

Staff is working with a space allocation consultant to determine if 
enough floor space can be freed by the use of more efficient 
furniture systems and other minor building modifications. 
Handicapped accessibility improvements to the public restrooms 
will be made through the use of CDBG funds.  In addition, money 
for an expansion of City Hall has been placed in the Electric 
budget.  If approved, the new wing would be built with the latest in 
energy efficient materials and architectural features, thus serving as 
an energy-efficiency demonstration project.   

 
# Funding for the replacement of chain saws and the purchase of a 

tilt-trailer for the Urban Forestry program will ensure that the crews 
have safe equipment with which to complete their work. 

 
 
 
 



# Funding for a $6,000,000 Aquatics Center is proposed in the 
Recreation budget.  This “place-holder” line item will only be 
expended when adequate funds have been identified and/or the 
voters have approved a bond issue.   

 
# Funding for portable bleachers is proposed in the Parks budget.  

The portable bleachers will save staff hours when preparing for 
events requiring seating.   

 
# Proposed in the Parks budget is the replacement of poorly working 

and inaccessible drinking fountains at all parks and the modification 
of inaccessible bathroom spaces at Pioneer and Ryon parks 
through the use of CDBG funds.  These funds will also be used for 
play lot accessibility modifications at Westvale, Pioneer, Beattie 
and Ryon parks.  The modifications entail the removal of sand and 
the installation of a rubber surface that allows for mobility impaired 
children to address the apparatus.  Parks staff will be seeking 
matching funds from the State Waste Management Board. 
 

# Keeping our parks green and using water efficiently is sometimes a 
delicate balancing act.  Staff is proposing to replace an inoperable 
irrigation control system used to monitor and control irrigation in our 
parks.  The system will be paid for with the use of Water Retrofit 
Fees. 

 
# Funds have been budgeted for the conversion of an old and 

unused spa at the Anderson Recreation Center into much needed 
storage space.  

 
# The long-awaited expansion of the Lompoc Airport Runway will be 

initiated during FY 2001.  The expansion will allow larger corporate 
aircraft to land and take-off from Lompoc.  The expansion will also 
develop a road over the 16 acres of City of Lompoc airport 
industrial land. 

 
# Providing for the future water needs of Lompoc is a top priority.  

Budgeted for this period is $1.7 million for Well #10.  The 
completion of Well #9 and the new Well #10 will provide for 
Lompoc’s water needs for many years to come. 

 
# Lompoc City Electric is one of Lompoc’s unique and valuable 

resources, providing low-cost reliable power to Lompoc residents 
and businesses.  For this budget period the Electric Division will 
continue to upgrade key circuits and replace older transmission 
resources.  To improve customer service, the Division will install 
circuit fault indicators that will allow the line workers to quickly 



identify a faulty circuit, isolate it, and return power to the rest of the 
block.  This method of identifying faults saves many worker hours 
and restores power to customers much faster. 

 
# Our award-winning landfill program is proposing a new green waste 

recycling program designed to divert an increasing amount of green 
waste from the landfill and recycle it into mulch for use on public 
and private properties.  

 
# The Lompoc Valley Community Center will be open for its first full 

year of operation since opening in July 2000.  The General Fund 
will be subsidizing the operation of the Center by approximately 
$130,000 during the two-year budget period. 

 
During the Fall of 2001, as per the latest negotiated Memorandum of 
Understanding with Teamsters Local 381, the staff will contract with a 
professional management firm to perform an equity study of positions 
considered by both management and the union to be less than equitably 
paid.  This study will include a review of selected management positions 
identified by department heads as needing adjustment.  Equity studies of 
this scope take into account both comparable positions and salaries in 
other area jurisdictions and the internal relationships of positions in the 
City’s organizational structure to ensure against inequitable compensation 
between supervisors and subordinates (i.e. compaction). 
 
Funds for the equity study have been budgeted, but the equity increases 
themselves, if any are negotiated, have not been budgeted.   
 
During the next two years, several issues will need to be addressed, but 
due to lack of available funding at this time, have not be budgeted: 
 

# Additional equity increases as a result of negotiated salary 
increases following the results for the upcoming equity study. 

 
# The addition of a Fire Marshal or some other organizational 

configuration that makes possible the availability of the Fire plan 
check and inspection staff during regular business hours. 

 
# Additional paramedic response personnel in the Fire Department.  

Questions regarding the financial stability of AMR to adequately 
serve Lompoc force staff to consider hiring fire personnel with 
paramedic training and certification when positions become vacant.  
Additional compensation (i.e., pro-pay) will need to be considered. 

 
 
 



# The effects of any residential annexations have not been taken into 
account with this budget. Additional public safety personnel and 
capital improvements will need to be considered with new 
residential annexation.    It is anticipated that impact and mitigation 
fees will ameliorate the initial effects of the annexations, but long 
term funding for servicing the areas is of concern unless significant 
gains in Sales Tax and other non-Property Tax related General 
Fund Revenues can be generated. 

 
# Additional wage pressure and staff time needed to respond to SB 

402 (if continued court challenges are unsuccessful) and SB 739.  
Both of these labor related laws have the ability to significantly drive 
unprecedented wage increases to the detriment of other City 
services.  Although staff has budgeted a new position in Personnel 
to respond to the requirements of the new legislation, additional 
staff time in, or contracting through, the City Attorney’s office will be 
necessary.  Staff will be closely monitoring the implementation of 
these laws and their effects on the City enterprise. 

 
# The allocation of $175,000 to procure consultant services to update 

the City's General Plan in 2002.  Allocation of these funds is not 
included in the recommended budget.  The Santa Barbara County 
Association of Governments will make the Regional Fair Share 
Allocation during this budget period.  The allocation process must 
be completed by June of 2003 with adoption of the Regional 
Housing Needs Plan.  Since update of the Housing Element should 
include provisions for the new Allocation, staff intends to request an 
extension from the State Department of Housing and Community 
Development (HCD) to allow the City to perform the Housing 
Element update after adoption of the Regional Housing Needs 
Plan.  Based upon the extent of the changes required to provide for 
the new Allocation, proposals would be sought from qualified 
consultants or City staff would perform the work if workload 
conditions permit.  Should HCD deny the City's request for an 
extension, staff will bring a request for funding to update the 
Housing Element to the City Council out of the budget cycle. 

 
As has been stated in previous budget messages, and restated here, the 
City cannot be expected to continue providing services at present levels, 
meet increased service requirements and provide for necessary 
improvements of existing facilities in future years without an adequate 
revenue base.  If City revenues fail to keep pace with future expenditures, 
the City will have but two choices: cut services or create new revenues.    
 
 
 



Given this reality, we are somewhat encouraged by the recent upturn in 
the Lompoc economy and the expansions of Pactuco, Ivex, Gore 
Photonics, and CU Enterprises.  We are also encouraged by the explosive 
growth of the local wine industry, including the deconstruction of the old 
Grefco plant and the construction of the Parker Wine Center.  The creation 
of new retail shopping areas has helped propel Lompoc to the position of 
having the largest growth of retail sales (not actual sales) of any city in 
Santa Barbara County.   Lompoc’s reputation as a beautiful, family-
oriented, and well-run City has been brought to the public’s attention 
through our aggressive marketing efforts to the point where brokers are 
now being asked specifically about investment opportunities in Lompoc.   
But even these gains, as impressive as they may be, are not enough to 
address the aforementioned issues facing this City. 
 
I greatly appreciate the Council’s support of our staff and the commitment 
of the City employees who have helped plan the budget, those who have 
prepared it, and those who implement the adopted policies of the City 
Council and deliver the high quality services that the citizens of Lompoc 
have come to enjoy. 
 
I would particularly like to recognize Dave Norman, Assistant to the City 
Administrator; John Walk, Management Services Director; Laurel 
Barcelona, Administrative Aide; and, Lisa Caouette, Secretary to the City 
Administrator, for their excellent work in coordinating the preparation of 
the budget. 
 
The proposed FY 2001-03 budget as submitted is balanced and is 
recommended for your approval. 
 
 
 
Frank L. Priore 
City Administrator 

 
 



General Fund $ 44,274,800    

Water 14,214,097    

Electric 36,211,320    

Wastewater 18,008,919    

Solid Waste 8,861,571      

Road Funds 5,536,763      

Transit 2,529,039      

Airport 483,303         

Library (Lompoc Branch) 1,601,496      

Other Funds 3,349,018      

$ 135,070,326  

2001-03 Budgeted Expenditures



2001-03 Total Budget $135,070,326

1999-01 Total Budget 102,363,083 

Total Budget Increase $32,707,243

2001-03 Budget Increase Over 99-01



% of Bgt
Amount Increase

NCPA Purchased Power $11,679,532

WasteWater Plant Impr. 4,500,000   

Aquatic Center 6,000,000   

Total $22,179,532 68%

Total Budget Increase $32,707,243

3 Line Items are Most of  Bgt Increase



Bond Revenue - 
Aquatic Ctr
$6,000,000

Service Charges
$9,432,044

Other Revenues
$1,249,872

Investment 
Revenues

$296,162 - (1%)

Sales Tax
$6,376,729

Transfers In
$10,275,870

Other Taxes
$1,383,722 

Other Agencies
$4,930,525

Property Taxes
$4,651,94810%

14%

21%

  

14%

4%

11%

23%

3%

City of Lompoc 
General Fund Revenues 

FY 2001-2003 Total $44,596,872 



General Fund Expenditure by 
 Department 

 
 
 

$0 $2 $4 $6 $8 $10 $12

Comm & Econ Devel

Non-Departmental

Legislative

Parks & Rec

Administrative
Service

Fire

Community Services

Police

$3.161

$4.581

$11.059

$5.093

$9.634

$1.185

$9.136

$1.442



General Fund Expenditures by Type

Salaries & Benefits

    $29,461,904

66.3%

17.8%

Supplies & Services
      $8,033,441

Capital Outlays
    $7,101,527 15.9%

FY 2001-2003 Total
     $44,596,872



General Fund Expenditures by Type

Salaries & Benefits

    $29,461,904

77.6%

20.8
%
Supplies & 
Services
      $7,902,739

Capital Outlays
    $601,527 1.6%

FY 2001-2003 Total
     $37,966,170

(Without Aquatic Ctr, Space Allocation Furn, & Transfers)



Full
Time Department Description

(1.0)   City Council/Administrator Administrative Aide

1.0    City Council/Administrator Administrative Assistant

(1.0)   City Administrator Asst to City Administrator

1.0    City Administrator Asst City Administrator

General Fund
Recommended Staffing Increases (Decreases)

2001-03 Budget



Full
Time Department Description

(1.0)   City Clerk OSA III

1.0    City Clerk Deputy City Clerk  (year 2)

1.0    Police Dispatcher/Jailer

(1.0)   Print Shop/Copy Rm Printing & Pub Coordinator

1.0    Print Shop/Copy Rm Print & Pub Coord/Web Tech 

General Fund
Recommended Staffing Increases (Decreases)

2001-03 Budget



Full
Time Department Description

(1.00) Finance Accountant

1.00  Finance Utility Accountant

1.00  Information Systems Computer Operator
(1,000 hr PT to FT)

1.00  Info Systems-GIS GIS Technicial
(1,000 hr PT to FT)

0.25  Purchasing Purchasing Assistant

General Fund
Recommended Staffing Increases (Decreases)

2001-03 Budget



General Fund
Recommended Staffing Increases (Decreases)

2001-03 Budget

Full
Time Department Description

1.0    Human Resources Prin. Human Res. Analyst

1.0    Bldg Custodial Custodian



Full
Time Department Description

2.0    Police Police Officers
(COPS UHT Grant to FT)

1.0    Police Traffic Offender Police Officer
(1 Traffic Offender Grant to FT)

(1.0)   Police Unfunded Police Officer Position

3.0    Police Dispatcher-Jailers
(2 PT to FT + 1 New FT)

Recommended Staffing Increases (Decreases)
Other Funds

2001-03 Budget



Full
Time Department Description

8.0    Police Grant Funded Positions # at Start of Budget

(4.0)   Police Grant Funded Positions # lost during Budget

Other Funds
Recommended Staffing Increases (Decreases)

2001-03 Budget



Full
Time Department Description

0.5  Planning OSA II/III

(1.0) Streets Community Svcs Ops Mgr

(1.0) Streets Heavy Equipment Operator

1.0  Streets Engineering Tech I

(1.0) Urban Forestry Senior Tree Trimmer

Other Funds
Recommended Staffing Increases (Decreases)

2001-03 Budget



                              BUDGET OVERVIEW

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Chamber Contract 210,000         (+ 30,000)

Advertising 75,000           (No Increase)

Citywide Special Events 10,000         

BUILDING AND FACILITIES

Roof Repair for Parks 18,000         

Police Building
Carpet 18,000         
A/C Heating Controls 15,000         

Fire Station #1
Paint Etc.
Restroom Renovation



                                  BUDGET OVERVIEW

CIVIC CENTER

Space Allocation (Furniture) 500,000      

Lease Purchase 51,000         per year

NON DEPARTMENT

Library 629,639      ($594,921 current)

Museum 110,000      

Special Construction (Library) 12,750        

LAFCO 44,459        

Childcare Reclass to
 Family Resources Coordinator



                                                 BUDGET OVERVIEW

MGMT SERVICES

2000 Hours of PT OSA I/II
  for Document Imaging

POLICE

Shelving, Portable Radios, Polygraph Equip,
Digital Dictation System, Auto Finger Printing 90,000           

(approx)

Building Expansion 81,000           

FIRE

Radio Pagers, Fire Safety Equipment, 
Breathing Apparatus, Protective Clothing,
Foam & Equipment, Water Rescue Equipment

Fire Marshall
 (needed, but not budgeted at this time)



STREET DIVISION

Walk Behind Stump Cutter 6,988        

Striping Machine 6,500        

Office Space 20,000      

Chain Saws 4,500        

RECREATION

Aquatic Center 6,000,000  

BUDGET OVERVIEW



 

PARKS DIVISION

Bleachers 8,063   

Floor Scrubbing Machines 4,458   

Utility Vehicle 4,983   

Part Time Hours 24,905 (3,840 hrs)

Recreation Center Renovations 15,000 

J.M. Field Lighting 25,000 (match)

Picnic Tables 5,000   (Ryon Prk)

BUDGET OVERVIEW



CDBG ADA IMPROVEMENTS

City Hall Restrooms 30,000   

PARKS

Drinking Fountains 13,000   

Westvale, Pioneer & Beattie Playgrounds 10,000   

Pioneer Park Restrooms 67,000   

Ryon Park Restrooms 80,000   

     Total 200,000 

BUDGET OVERVIEW



GAS TAX

Covered Storage Building 172,000       

TRANSIT SYSTEM

Corp Yard - Replace 
     400 AMP Electric Panel 47,997         

WATER DEPARTMENT

Well #10 1,700,000    

Admin Offices 736,000       

Cathodic Protection 60,000         

BUDGET OVERVIEW



ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT

Scada System 290,000       

Transformers 188,340       

4 KV Conversion 170,000       

Circuit Fault Indicator 74,000         

Energy Efficient City Hall Annex 430,000       

Purchase Power + 11,679,532  

BUDGET OVERVIEW



                                 BUDGET OVERVIEW

WASTEWATER DIVISION

Collection System Renovation 314,750      

Sewer Main - College Ave 853,000      

Replace Lift Station 603,000      

Replace "U" Street Siphon 828,000      

Plant Improvements 20,500,000  
($4,500,000 in budget)

Rate Increases 8/1/01 7.5%

7/1/02 10%



SOLID WASTE

Green Waste Program

Bins 47,623 

Solid Waste Study Rate Increases

LOMPOC VALLEY COMM CTR

+ 1,300 hrs of PT Custodian 20,502 

From $171,299 to $210,454

BUDGET OVERVIEW



 

EQUIPMENT SERVICES

Fuels, Oil, Lube from $527,668 to $823,225

Fleet Equipment Replacement 1,367,398  

Fire Engine Replacement 300,000     

LIBRARY

Publications from $83,724 to $96,701

Upgrade heating system 25,500       

Black Gold Automation System Upgrade 32,356       

Computer Equipment & Furniture 23,166       

BUDGET OVERVIEW


